
No. 03-16-00172-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

GTECH CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

JAMES STEELE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

W. Mark Lanier
Kevin P. Parker
Chris Gadoury
Natalie Armour
Lanier Law Firm
P.O. Box 691448
Houston, Texas 77269-
1448
Phone: (713) 659-5200
Fax: (713) 659-2204
kpp@lanierlawfirm.com

Richard L. LaGarde
LaGarde Law Firm
2455 Dunstan #366
Houston, Texas 77005
Phone: (713) 993-0660
Fax: (713) 993-9007
richard@lagardelaw.com

Manfred Sternberg
Manfred Sternberg &
Associates, P.C.
4550 Post Oak Place Dr.,
Suite 119
Houston, Texas 77027
Phone: (713) 622-4300
Fax: (713) 622-9899
Manfred@msternberg.com

(See signature block for all other counsel of record)

August, 24, 2016

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTvi

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. GTECH’S CONTRACTS WITH THE TLC 1

II. GTECH PROPOSED THE “FUN 5s” GAME TO THE TLC 2

III. GTECH DRAFTED THE GAME’S WORKING PAPERS 2

IV. GTECH INDEPENDENTLY REVIEWED THE TLC’S REQUESTED
CHANGES AND DETERMINED THAT NO FURTHER CHANGES NEEDED
TO BE MADE 4

V. GTECH HAD A DUTY TO ENSURE THE FINAL INSTRUCTIONS
WERE FREE OF ERRORS, CLEAR, AND NOT MISLEADING..... 5

VI. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

II. EXTENDING IMMUNITY TO GTECH DOES NOT FURTHER
THE DOCTRINE’S RATIONALE AND PURPOSE 11

III. GTECH EXERCISED INDEPENDENT DISCRETION IN PERFORMING
THE ACTIVITIES GIVING RISE TO APPELLEES’ CLAIMS 19

A. GTECH Must Show It Exercised No Discretion In The
Activities Giving Rise To Appellees’ Claims..... 19

B.	Appellees Did Not Judicially Admit That Components Of Their Claim Arise From Decisions Made By The Commission.....	21
C.	Governmental Immunity May Not Be Extended To Private Contractors Exercising Independent Discretion.....	23
D.	Governmental Immunity Should Not Be Extended To GTECH Because It Exercised Independent Discretion	25
1.	GTECH Exercised Independent Discretion In Preparing And Proposing The “Fun 5s” Game And Its Working Papers.....	25
2.	GTECH Exercised Independent Discretion In Implementing Requested Changes.....	26
3.	GTECH Exercised Independent Discretion In Reviewing The Final Working Papers And Determining No Additional Changes Should Be Made	28
	PRAYER.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alford v. State</i> , 400 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	16
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2010)	25
<i>Boren v. Texoma Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 224 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	30
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	30, 31, 32
<i>Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc. v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016)	32
<i>City of Austin v. Silverman</i> , No. 03-06-00676-CV, 2009 WL 1423956 (Tex. App.—Austin May 21, 2009, pet. denied)	23
<i>Freeman v. American K-9 Detection Servs., L.L.C.</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, No. 13-14-00726-CV, 2015 WL 6652372 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Oct. 29, 2015, pet. filed)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994)	20, 23, 24
<i>Kuwait Pearls Catering Co., WLL v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. H-15-0754, 2016 WL 1259518 (S.D.T.X. Mar. 31, 2016)	16
<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014)	30
<i>Lenoir v. U.T. Physicians</i> , 491 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>

Lubbock County Water Control and Imp. Dist. v. Church & Akin, L.L.C.,
442 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2014).....10, 11, 15, 19, 20

Maguire v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.,
725 F. Supp. 821 (D. N.J. 1989) *aff'd*, 912 F.2d 67 (3rd Cir. 1990).....32

Tex. Dept. of Parks and Wildlife v. Miranda,
133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....10, 11

Tozer v. LTV Corp.,
792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986)32

Wilson v. Boeing Co.,
655 F.Supp. 766 (E.D. Pa. 1987)32

Yeroshefsky v. Unisys Corp.,
962 F. Supp. 710 (D. Md. 1997).....32
